The following English translation is for reference purposes only, as it was originally prepared and published by the Company in Japanese and is qualified in its entirety by the original Japanese version submitted to the Tokyo Stock Exchange. Please refer to the Japanese version in the event of any discrepancy between the English and Japanese versions.





Company Name: Ateam Inc. Representative: Takao Hayashi, President (Code Number: 3662) Contact: Akinori Mitsuoka, Corporate Officer/IR Officer, General Manager of Corporate Development Division (Tel: +81-52-747-5573)

Notice Regarding the Result and Completion of Acquisition of Treasury Stock (Acquisition of Treasury Stock under the Articles of Incorporation Pursuant to Article 165, Paragraph 2 of the Companies Act)

Ateam Inc. (hereafter Ateam) hereby announces the status of acquisition of treasury stock in accordance with a resolution approved by the Board of Directors meeting held on September 10, 2021, under the Articles of Incorporation pursuant to Article 165, Paragraph 2 of the Companies Act as mentioned below.

Ateam also hereby announces that the acquisition of treasury stock pursuant to the resolution approved by the Board of Directors meeting held on September 10, 2021, has been completed.

(1) Class of shares acquired	Common shares of Ateam Inc.
(2) Total number of shares acquired	71,700 shares
(3) Total acquisition cost	57,199,700 JPY
(4) Period of acquisition	January 4, 2022 ~ January 19, 2022
(5) Method of acquisition	Market purchase on the Tokyo Stock Exchange

(Reference)

1. Content of the Resolution by the Board of Directors Concerning the Acquisition of Treasury Stock (as announced on September 10, 2021)

(1) Class of shares to be acquired	Common shares of Ateam Inc.
(2) Total number of shares to be	350,000 shares (maximum)
acquired	(1.8% of total number of shares issued (excluding treasury
	stock))
(3) Total acquisition cost	500 million JPY (maximum)
(4) Period of acquisition	September 13, 2021 ~ January 31, 2022
(5) Method of acquisition	Market purchase on the Tokyo Stock Exchange

2. Total Number and Amount of Treasury Stock Acquired in Accordance with the Resolution Approved at the Board of Directors Meeting as Stated Above (as of January 19, 2022)

Total number of shares acquired	350,000 shares
Total cost of shares acquired	371,802,600 JPY